
 
 

 
 

 
Gloucester Road    Tewkesbury   Glos   GL20 5TT   Member Services Tel: (01684) 272021   

Email: democraticservices@tewkesbury.gov.uk    Website: www.tewkesbury.gov.uk 

24 January 2023 
 

Committee Executive 

Date Wednesday, 1 February 2023 

Time of Meeting 2:00 pm 

Venue Tewkesbury Borough Council Offices, 
Severn Room 

 

ALL MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE ARE REQUESTED 
TO ATTEND 

 

Agenda 

 

1.  ANNOUNCEMENTS  
   
 When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by 

the nearest available fire exit. Members and visitors should proceed to 
the visitors’ car park at the front of the building and await further 
instructions (during office hours staff should proceed to their usual 
assembly point; outside of office hours proceed to the visitors’ car park). 
Please do not re-enter the building unless instructed to do so.  
 
In the event of a fire any person with a disability should be assisted in 
leaving the building.   

 

   
2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
   
 To receive apologies for absence and advise of any substitutions.   
   
3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
   
 Pursuant to the adoption by the Council on 26 June 2012 of the 

Tewkesbury Borough Council Code of Conduct, effective from 1 July 
2012, as set out in Minute No. CL.34, Members are invited to declare 
any interest they may have in the business set out on the Agenda to 
which the approved Code applies. 

 

   

mailto:democraticservices@tewkesbury.gov.uk


 Item Page(s) 

 

 2 

4.  MINUTES 1 - 7 
   
 To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 4 January 2023.   
   
5.  ITEMS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
   
 To receive any questions, deputations or petitions submitted under Rule 

of Procedure 12.  
 
(The deadline for public participation submissions for this meeting is 
Thursday 26 January 2023)  

 

   
6.  EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN 8 - 12 
   
 To consider the Committee’s Forward Plan.    
   
7.  BUDGET 2023/24 13 - 38 
   
 To recommend a budget for 2023/24 to the Council.   
   
8.  ARMED FORCES COVENANT 39 - 42 
   
 To agree to the signing of the Gloucestershire Armed Forces 

Community Covenant.  
 

   
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

WEDNESDAY, 1 MARCH 2023 

COUNCILLORS CONSTITUTING COMMITTEE 

Councillors: R A Bird (Chair), G F Blackwell, M Dean, M A Gore, D J Harwood, M L Jordan,                         
E J MacTiernan, J R Mason (Vice-Chair), R J Stanley, M G Sztymiak and R J E Vines 

  

 
Substitution Arrangements  
 
The Council has a substitution procedure and any substitutions will be announced at the 
beginning of the meeting. 
 
Recording of Meetings  
 
In accordance with the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, please be 
aware that the proceedings of this meeting may be recorded and this may include recording of 
persons seated in the public gallery or speaking at the meeting. Please notify the Democratic 
Services Officer if you have any objections to this practice and the Chairman will take reasonable 
steps to ensure that any request not to be recorded is complied with.  
 
Any recording must take place in such a way as to ensure that the view of Councillors, Officers, 
the public and press is not obstructed. The use of flash photography and/or additional lighting will 
not be allowed unless this has been discussed and agreed in advance of the meeting.  



TEWKESBURY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
Minutes of a Meeting of the Executive Committee held at the Council Offices, 
Gloucester Road, Tewkesbury on Wednesday, 4 January 2023 commencing at 

2:00 pm 
 

 
Present: 

 
Chair Councillor R A Bird 
Vice Chair Councillor J R Mason 

 
and Councillors: 

 
G F Blackwell, M A Gore, D J Harwood, M L Jordan, E J MacTiernan and R J Stanley 

 

EX.69 ANNOUNCEMENTS  

69.1 The evacuation procedure, as noted on the Agenda, was advised to those present. 

EX.70 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

70.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M Dean, M G Sztymiak and 
R J E Vines.  

EX.71 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

71.1 The Committee’s attention was drawn to the Tewkesbury Borough Council Code of 
Conduct which was adopted by the Council on 26 June 2012 and took effect from 
1 July 2012.  

71.2 There were no declarations of interest made on this occasion.  

EX.72 MINUTES  

72.1 The Minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2022, copies of which had been 
circulated, were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  

EX.73 ITEMS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

73.1 There were no items from members of the public.   

EX.74 EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN  

74.1 Attention was drawn to the Committee’s Forward Plan, circulated at Pages No.12-
16. Members were asked to consider the Plan. 

74.2 Accordingly, it was    

 
RESOLVED: That the Executive Committee’s Forward Plan be NOTED.   

1

Agenda Item 4



EX.04.01.23 

EX.75 COUNCIL PLAN PERFORMANCE TRACKER - QUARTER TWO 2022/23  

75.1 The report of the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee, circulated at Pages 
No. 17-79, provided the observations of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 
the 2022/23 quarter two performance information and the Executive Committee 
was asked to respond to that review.  

75.2 The Head of Corporate Services advised that the report considered by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee was attached to the report as an appendix. 
Paragraph 2.3 of that report set out the key actions to note which included ongoing 
success of the Council’s commercial property portfolio; the development of the new 
Economic Development and Tourism Strategy; the recently approved Empty 
Homes Strategy; the successful build and promotion of the solar canopy; the 
recently approved Electric Charging Point Strategy; and the deployment of 
cameras to deter fly-tipping. The report contained a plethora of actions and it was 
inevitable that some would not meet the intended timescales – those were detailed 
at Paragraph 2.4 of the appendix and inclu
[...]
 

To approve a policy to better 
consider the Council’s approach to 
health and wellbeing in the 
community. 

Head of Community Services. Removed from 1 February 2023 
until the policy has been 
considered by Management Team.  

Asset Management Strategy. To approve the Asset Management 
Strategy. 

Head of Finance and Asset 
Management. 

Yes – from 1 February 2023.  

 

12



TEWKESBURY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

Report to: Executive Committee 

Date of Meeting: 1 February 2023 

Subject: Budget 2023 – 2024  

Report of: Head of Finance and Asset Management  

Head of Service/Director: Head of Finance and Asset Management 

Lead Member: Lead Member for Finance and Asset Management  

Number of Appendices: Three 

 
 

Executive Summary: 

The proposed net budget totals £11.3m and, after deducting Government support and other 
financing streams, the resultant Council tax requirement is £5.13m giving a Band D Council 
tax figure of £139.36. 

Recommendation: 

The Committee is asked to RECOMMEND TO THE COUNCIL:  

i. a net budget of £11,300,458. 

ii. a Band D Council tax of £139.36, an increase of £5.00 per annum. 

iii. the inclusion of growth items within the budget for 2023/24 as proposed in 
Appendix A. 

iv. the capital programme as proposed in Appendix B. 

Financial Implications: 

As set out within in the report. 

Legal Implications: 

Section 32 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 as amended places a duty on the 
Council, as Billing Authority, to calculate before 11 March 2023 its budget requirement for 
2023/24. 

Under section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003, the Section 151 Officer must report on 
the robustness of the estimates for the purposes of making the appropriate calculations and of 
the adequacy of the Council’s proposed financial reserves.  

Environmental and Sustainability Implications: 

A growth in budgetary support for the Council’s commitment to Climate leadership 
Gloucestershire is set out within the report.  

  

13

Agenda It
[...]
fect, another one year roll 
over Settlement  

2.4 Needs based funding 

The Government’s assessment of funding support required to deliver services to the 
Borough, net of the resources that could be raised locally, is provided via three funding 
streams, these being, Revenue Support Grant (RSG), Rural Services Delivery Grant 
(RSDG) and the Business Rates baseline (BRB) funding. 

15



The figures within the settlement are in line with expectations and Table 1 highlights the 
confirmed level of support for the next financial year. 

Table 1 

 
2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 

Cash levels 
   

Revenue Support Grant (RSG)* 23,286 23,990 158,117 

Rural Services Delivery Grant (RSDG) 14,459 14,459 14,459 

Business Rates baseline (BRB) 1,846,234 1,846,234 1,915,324 

Total 1,883,979 1,884,683 2,087,900 

    

Change in funding (£) 
   

Revenue Support Grant (RSG) 129 704 134,127 

Rural Services Delivery Grant (RSDG) 680 0 0 

Business Rates baseline (BRB) 0 0 69,090 

Total 809 704 203,217 

    

Change in funding (%) 
   

Revenue Support Grant (RSG) 0.56% 3.02% 559.10% 

Rural Services Delivery Grant (RSDG) 4.94% 0.00% 0.00% 

Business Rates baseline (BRB) 0.00% 0.00% 3.74% 

Total 0.04% 0.04% 10.78% 
 

 * RSG for 23/24 contains a number of rolled in grants – see detail below. 

2.5 As can be seen from Table 1, the Council’s needs based funding has seen an increase of 
£203,217 or 10.78% for 2023/24. There are a number of factors that have contributed to 
this increase including: 

 RSG for 23/24 contains two previously specific grants that have been rolled into 
RSG as the government attempt to simplify the grants system. The grants and 
their values are: 

o Council Tax Support Administration Subsidy - £87,754. 
o Family Annexe Council Tax Discount Grant - £43,617. 

 An uplift to the core RSG of £2,756. 

 A freeze to the rural element of the funding. 

 A 3.74% uplift to Business Rates baseline funding. 

More detail on business rates funding is provided in S
[...]
the Business Rates Collection Fund in the previous year. Given the amount of 
business rate relief support provided by the Government and the robustness of our local 
business community, a one off surplus has been generated within the collection fund of 
which Tewkesbury’s share totalled £377,475. This one-off surplus has been included 
within our 2023/24 budget.  

4.6 In addition to our own individual performance, Tewkesbury is a member of the 
Gloucestershire Business Rates Pool which incorporates all Gloucestershire authorities 
and, through the inclusion of the County Council, results in a much reduced levy payment 
being applied, therefore generating higher levels of retained income within 
Gloucestershire. This increased retention is shared directly amongst the Councils and 
also with the Strategic Economic Development Fund in Gloucestershire.  

Given the Government’s decision not to make any alterations to the business rates 
retention scheme in 2023/24 and 2024/25 and thus maintain the intrinsic benefit of 
pooling, Section 151 officers have risk assessed the proposed pool and believe there is 
sufficient benefit and risk mitigation to maintain the pool for a further year. Tewkesbury 
will therefore continue within the Pool for 2023/24 and 2024/25. 

Given the financial challenges facing the Council, in particular from the impact of inflation 
and the growth of the Borough, Tewkesbury’s share of the additional retention 
accumulated by the pool arrangements will now be included within the base budget as an 
expected funding stream. An estimate of £225,000 has been included within the 2023/24 
budget and will therefore directly support the delivery of ongoing services. Any retention 
generated over this level will be treated as a windfall bonus at the year end. The windfall 
can be used to boost a number of our long-term planning reserves such as vehicle 
replacement, asset maintenance and IT replacement and therefore mitigate the need for 
additional ongoi
[...]

The revenue reserves are reviewed and approved annually as part of the closure of 
accounts. A Financial Outturn report will be taken to Executive Committee in July to 
approve the reserves of the Council for 2023/24. 

10.0 CAPITAL PROGRAMME 

10.1 The current capital programme is shown at Appendix B and covers forward forecasts of 
the next five years. 

10.2 The programme is reduced in size in comparison to previous years and currently totals 
£19.02m over the next five years. The reduction in the size of the programme is largely 
as a result of the cessation of the acquisition phase of the commercial property portfolio. 
The portfolio, currently valued at £60m, is of an appropriate size and risk for our Council. 
Recent changes to the regulatory framework have also made it clear that the purchase of 
assets solely for the yield they attract is not an appropriate activity for a local authority.  

10.3 Significant expenditure within the remaining programme includes the delivery of a bridge 
at Ashchurch to support the delivery of the Garden Town. This totals £11.2m across the 
life of the project based on latest estimates and is funded entirely from external grants. 
The bridge construction contract is expected to be awarded in March which will provide 
certainty on cost.  

29



Also included in the programme is the re-provision of a large proportion of the vehicle 
fleet expected to total £5.2m and funded from revenue set aside. A further report will be 
submitted to Members about the detailed proposals for the fleet replacement programme. 
Also included within the fleet purchase figure is the additional £498,000 required for the 
additional rounds required to be provided to meet the growth of the Borough and to 
enable safer collections from hard-to-reach places within the Borough. 

An increased level of expenditure on Disabled Facilities Grants (DFGs), based on the 
current year expenditure profile, is projected throughout the programme. This totals £4m 
over the five year forecast and is financed entirely by Government grant.  

The annual asset capitalisation programme, which provides funding for the purchase of 
waste and recycling receptacles as well as the IT replacement programme, has been 
uplifted to £125,000 p.a. to reflect increased costs and the shorter expected lifespan of 
personal devices. 

10.4 The programme relies heavily on external capital grant funding with £12.29m expected to 
be received to support the bridge and DFG programmes. Revenue financing of capital 
expenditure is expected to contribute £5.87m to the capital programme with the majority 
coming from the vehicle replacement reserve and an allocation from the investment 
reserve. Given the small balance on the capital receipts reserve, only £0.86m is forecast 
to be consumed from capital receipts.   

10.5 Further additions to the capital programme can be made at any time of the year following 
Council approval. Members must be mindful of the revenue consequences, both negative 
and positive of any decision to commit further capital expenditure.  

11.0 STATEMENT OF CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER 

11.1 Section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003 requires the Chief Financial Officer to 
make a statement on the robustness of the estimates and adequacy of financial reserves 
when considering its budget and Council tax. The Act requires Councillors to have regard 
to the report in making decisions at the Council’s budget and Council tax setting meeting.  

11.2 The basis on which the budget for 2023/24 has been prepared has been set out very 
clearly in this report and in previous MTFS reports. I am satisfied that the budgets for the 
General Fund and the Capital Programme have been based on sound assumptions. The 
Council has a good record for only including in the budget income estimates that are 
deliverable. The Council’s core expenditure requirements are well understood, budgeted 
for accordingly and delivered in accordance with the estimates. It
[...]

£134.36 £137.36 £3.00 2.23% £110,344 £73,563 

£134.36 £138.36 £4.00 2.98% £147,125 £36,781 

£134.36 £141.86 £7.50 5.58% £275,860 -£91,953 

£134.36 £144.36 £10.00 7.44% £367,814 -£183,907 

£134.36 £149.36 £15.00 11.16% £551,720 -£367,814 
 

  

33



13.2 A range of options are available within the set threshold as detailed within the table. Also 
highlighted are a number of options that have been suggested as higher monetary 
thresholds for District Councils. Whilst these are not currently available to the Council 
without a referendum, the table highlights the additional ongoing income that would be 
raised by these levels of increased council tax and the percentage uplift on our existing 
Band D Council tax.  

A decrease on the Council Tax has been ruled out given the financial outlook and 
challenges ahead for the Council. 

13.3 It has been necessary to increase Council Tax by £5 in order to meet the financial 
pressures facing the Council. Whilst lower Council tax increases were considered, these 
did not provide the income required to fund the demand pressures within services. The 
use of one-off sums to replace an ongoing income stream is not considered prudent and 
only results in the need for ongoing savings to be postponed. The use of one-offs to 
support a budget should only be considered as a last resort. 

13.4 The recommended increase in Council Tax is also made against the background of a 
£6.2m projected deficit over the next five years and the uncertainty about Government 
policy for local government finance. This leaves the Council in a risky position and it is 
therefore of paramount importance that the council takes the decision to increase 
financing streams within its control as and when it can and to their full extent.  

14.0 MONITORING 

14.1 The delivery of the annual budget is monitored on a monthly basis and reported formally 
to both Executive Committee and Overview and Scrutiny Committee on a quarterly basis.  

15.0 RELEVANT COU
[...]
 the 
local community. 

 
 

1.0 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 In May 2011 the Government published the Armed Forces Covenant, which outlines the 
moral obligation of the Government and society to the Armed Forces community. 

1.2 In support of the National Covenant, the Government also launched a Community 
Covenant Grant Scheme, with the aim of strengthening the ties between members of the 
Armed Forces community, the wider community in which they live and local public 
agencies. 

1.3 A Community Covenant is a voluntary statement of mutual support between a civilian 
community and its local Armed Forces community. The Community Covenant is signed 
by various members of the local community including representatives of the Armed 
Forces and Local Authorities. It may also be signed by charities, volunteer groups, 
businesses and other parties keen to support the principles of the Community Covenant. 
It is intended to complement, at local level, the Armed Forces Covenant, which outlines 
the moral obligation between the Nation, the Government and the Armed Forces. 

1.4 The Council originally agreed to sign the covenant in 2011. The Council has been 
requested to re-affirm this commitment and re-sign the covenant.  

1.5 Located within Tewkesbury Borough are two Armed Forces bases; Allied Rapid Reaction 
Corp (ARCC) based at Imjin barracks in Innsworth and the Defence, Storage and 
Distribution Centre (DSDC) at Ashchurch. 

  

40



2.0 AIMS OF THE COVENANT 

2.1 The Armed Forces Covenant exists between the people of the UK and the Armed Forces 
and their families. It lays out the principles that should exist in the relationship between 
the Armed Forces and the rest of the Nation, including respect, support and fair 
treatment. It makes clear that no-one who has served should face disadvantage from 
their service and that, in some cases, special consideration is appropriate. Through its 
membership, Gloucestershire County Council has made a commitment to the wider 
Armed Forces Covenant, to support the Armed Forces community within 
Gloucestershire. The District Councils have also been requested to make this 
commitment. 

2.2 The aims of the Covenant are as follows: 

 Encourage local communities to support the Armed Forces community in their 
areas. 

 Encourage the Armed Forces community to help and support the wider 
community, whether through participation in events and joint projects or other 
forms of engagement. 

 Promote understanding and awareness among the public of issues affecting the 
Armed Forces community. 

 Recognise and remember the sacrifices made by the Armed Forces community. 

 Encourage activities which help to integrate the Armed Forces community into 
local life. 

2.3 In addition, the Armed Forces Covenant Fund Trust has £10million a year to fund 
projects that support the Armed Forces Community and local grants of up to £20,000 are 
made available for local projects that support Community Integration and/or Delivery of 
Local Services. Funding is only available for areas where the Covenant has been signed. 

2.4 The Armed Forces Act 2021 amended the Armed Forces Act 2006 outlining Local 
Authorities must have due regard to the needs of the armed forces, including any 
disadvantages and special provision may be required. This is particularly in relation to 
health, schools and housing, including the following housing functions: allocations policy 
for social housing; tenancy strategies; homelessness; and disabled facilities grants. 

2.5 Since the Covenant has been signed, the Council has worked with the military on a 
number of existing and potential initiatives and including anti-social behaviour issues, 
housing, grants and sports facilities. The Council also regularly attends partnership 
meetings with the military and partners. Recent projects that the Gloucestershire Armed 
Forces Covenant Partnership are working on include the development of an Armed 
Forces Hub to provide advice, counselling and a s

Minutes of the meeting


TEWKESBURY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
Minutes of a Meeting of the Executive Committee held at the Council Offices, 

Gloucester Road, Tewkesbury on Wednesday, 1 February 2023 commencing at 
2:00 pm 

 

 
Present: 

 
Chair Councillor R A Bird 
Vice Chair Councillor J R Mason 

 
and Councillors: 

 
G F Blackwell, M Dean, R D East (Substitute for R J E Vines), M A Gore, M L Jordan,                              

E J MacTiernan and M G Sztymiak 
 

also present: 
 

Councillor R J G Smith 
 

EX.83 ANNOUNCEMENTS  

83.1 The evacuation procedure, as noted on the Agenda, was advised to those present. 

EX.84 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

84.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D J Harwood, R J Stanley 
and R J E Vines. Councillor R D East was acting as a substitute for the meeting.  

EX.85 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

85.1 It was noted that, since the publication of the Agenda, the Council had approved a 
new Code of Conduct.   

85.2 The Committee’s attention was drawn to the Tewkesbury Borough Code of Conduct 
which was adopted by the Council on 24 January 2023 and took effect on                                 
1 February 2023. 

85.3 There were no declarations of interest made on this occasion.  

EX.86 MINUTES  

86.1 The Minutes of the meeting held on 4 January 2023, copies of which had been 
circulated, were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.   

EX.87 ITEMS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

87.1 There were no items from members of the public.   



EX.01.02.23 

 

EX.88 EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN  

88.1 Attention was drawn to the Committee’s Forward Plan, circulated at Pages No.8-
12. Members were asked to consider the Plan. 

88.2 Accordingly, it was    

 
RESOLVED: That the Executive Committee’s Forward Plan be NOTED.   

EX.89 BUDGET 2023/24  

89.1 The report of the Head of Finance and Asset Management, circulated at Pages No. 
13-38, set out a proposed net budget total, government support and other 
financing streams, along with the Council Tax requirement and growth items. The 
Committee was asked to recommend to Council a net budget of £11,300,458; a 
Band D Council tax of £139.36, an increase of £5 per annum; inclusion of growth 
items within the budget for 2023/24 as proposed in Appendix A to the report; and 
the capital programme as proposed in Appendix B to the report.  

89.2 Attention was drawn to Paragraph 2 of the report which set out the local 
government finance settlement 2023/24 announced on 19 December 2022 and 
confirmed at the end of January 2023. The settlement was provided using a needs 
based funding assessment of the support required to deliver services to the 
Borough, net of the resources that could be raised locally, and was provided via 
the three streams of Revenue Support Grant; Rural Services Delivery Grant; and 
Business Rates Baseline funding. Table 1 in the report, showed that the Council’s 
needs based funding had seen an increase of £203,217, or 10.78%, for 2023/24 - 
there were a number of factors that had contributed to that increase - Revenue 
Support Grant for 2023/24 contained two previously specific grants that had been 
rolled together as the government attempted to simplify the grants system – the 
grants and their values were: Council Tax Support Administration Subsidy and 
Family Annexe Council Tax Discount grant; an uplift to the core Revenue Support 
Grant; a freeze to the rural element of funding; and an uplift to the Business Rates 
baseline funding. A Funding Guarantee of 3% had been put in place in recognition 
of current inflationary pressures which had been introduced as one-off funding for 
2023/24. This would guarantee that all Councils would see at least a 3% increase 
in their Core Spending Power before any decisions about organisational 
efficiencies, use of reserves or Council Tax levels were made. For Tewkesbury, 
this meant a 3% uplift in its current Core Spending Power of £10million which 
would result in an uplift in funding support of £300,000. In addition, the Council 
would benefit from any increase in Council Tax it agreed to rather than it simply 
replacing lost funding - a £5 increase in Council Tax would generate approximately 
£184,000 so the new Funding Guarantee would see an increase in Core Spending 
Power of £484,000.  

89.3 Members were advised that last year’s policy on New Homes Bonus would be 
rolled over for a new round of payments in 2023/24. Tewkesbury would see a New 
Homes Bonus allocation of £1,240,366 in 2023/24. Business Rates Retention was 
looking healthy with retention of £1.98 million which was a significant increase on 
the current year and Virgin Media had been moved to the central list meaning that 
risk to the Council had been eliminated which was great news. The amount of 
business rate relief support provided by the government, and the robustness of the 
local business community, meant a one-off surplus had been generated within the 
collection fund of which Tewkesbury’s share totalled £377,475 – that one-off 
surplus had been included within the 2023/24 budget. In addition to its individual 
performance, Tewkesbury Borough would remain a member of the Gloucestershire 



EX.01.02.23 

Business Rates Pool which generated higher levels of retained income within 
Gloucestershire. Given the financial challenges facing the Council, particularly from 
the impact of inflation and growth of the Borough, Tewkesbury Borough’s share of 
the additional retention accumulated by the pool arrangements would now be 
included within the base budget as an expected funding stream – an estimate of 
£225,000 had been included within the 2023/24 budget and would therefore 
directly support the delivery of ongoing services. Any retention generated over that 
level would be treated as a windfall bonus at the year-end; the windfall could be 
used to boost a number of long-term planning reserves such as vehicle 
replacement, asset maintenance and IT replacement and therefore mitigate the 
need for additional ongoing budget growth. There had been many requests made 
for growth from service areas and, whilst it was not able to afford them all, due to 
the positive business rates position the Council had been able to afford more 
growth than originally anticipated which was good. In addition to the ongoing 
funding recommended, one-off funding was also included in the budget proposal 
largely as a result of the additional rounds required for the waste and recycling 
operation with four new vehicles required to meet the need.  

89.4 The proposed budget was set out at Section 6 of the report and included details of 
additional costs and reduced income, budget savings and increased income with 
table 4 providing the base estimates and table 5 setting out the finance available to 
fund the net budget requirement. The Council Tax proposals were detailed at 
Section 7 of the report and showed that the proposed increase would be the eighth 
successive year the Council would have increased Council tax by the maximum £5 
per year. The Council’s budget was prepared using best estimates for the level and 
timing of the expenditure, budget and efficiency savings and available resources; 
however, there were a number of uncertainties which could have an impact on the 
budget of the Council and those were identified in the risks section of the report. 
The capital programme was reduced in size compared to previous years and 
currently totalled £19.02million over the next five years – the reduction in the size 
of the programme was largely as a result of the cessation of the acquisition phase 
of the commercial property portfolio; there was significant expenditure within the 
remaining programme including the delivery of a bridge at Ashchurch to support 
the delivery of the Garden Town – this totalled £11.2million across the life of the 
project based on latest estimates and was funded entirely from external grants. 
Section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003 required the Chief Financial Officer 
to make a statement on the robustness of the estimates and adequacy of financial 
reserves when considering its budget and Council Tax. The Act required 
Councillors to have regard to the report in making decisions at the Council’s 
budget and Council Tax setting meeting. That statement was included in the report 
at Paragraph 11 and noted that the Chief Finance Officer was satisfied the 
estimates were robust. The proposal within the report was for the Council to 
increase Council Tax by £5, or 3.72%, which was the maximum allowable for 
Tewkesbury under the current referendum thresholds. In producing a balanced 
budget proposal, Officers had considered a number of options for Council Tax and 
a summary of the different levels was shown at table 10 of report alongside the 
impact on the Council’s ongoing deficit. A range of options were available within 
the set thresholds; also highlighted were a number of options that had been 
suggested as higher monetary thresholds for district Councils and, whilst those 
were not currently available to the Council without a referendum, the table 
highlighted the additional ongoing income that would be raised by those levels of 
increased Council Tax and the percentage uplift on an existing Band D Council 
Tax. A decrease in the Council Tax had been ruled out given the financial outlook 
and challenges ahead for the Council. It had been necessary to recommend an 
increase in Council Tax by £5 in order to meet the financial pressures facing the 
Council. Whilst lower Council tax increases had been considered, those did not 
provide the income required to fund the demand pressures within services. The 
use of one-off sums to replace an ongoing income stream was not considered 



EX.01.02.23 

prudent and only resulted in the need for ongoing savings to be postponed – the 
use of one-offs to support a budget should only be considered as a last resort. The 
recommended increase in Council Tax was also made against the background of a 
£6.2million projected deficit over the next five years and the uncertainty about 
government policy for local government finance. This left the Council in a risky 
position, it was therefore of paramount importance that it took the decision to 
increase financing streams within its control as and when it could and to its full 
extent.  

89.5 A Member raised a question in relation to the capital programme and particularly 
the Ashchurch Bridge funding. In response, the Head of Finance and Asset 
Management explained that at current estimates, the cost of the bridge had 
increased to £11.2million – Housing Infrastructure Fund (HIF) had already been 
awarded and the deficit against that was being discussed - it was hoped to have 
agreement soon with the programme proceeding over the next 12-18 months. The 
HIF money remained available until March 2024 so it was guaranteed at the 
moment, and there was just a need to secure the balance required to fund the 
bridge.  

89.6 Accordingly, it was 

 
RESOLVED: That it be RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL: 

1. That a net budget of £11,300,458 be APPROVED.  

2. That a Band D Council Tax of £139.36, an increase of 
£5 per annum, be APPROVED.  

3. That the growth items for 2023/24, as proposed in 
Appendix A, be included within the budget.  

4. That the capital programme, as proposed in Appendix 
B, be APPROVED.  

EX.90 ARMED FORCES COVENANT  

90.1 The report of the Community and Economic Development Manager, circulated at 
Pages No. 39-42, sought to re-affirm support for the government’s community 
covenant scheme by re-signing the Armed Forces Covenant with the aim of 
showing the Borough Council’s continued commitment to the Armed Forces and 
their families based within the Borough.  

90.2 Members were advised that the Armed Forces Covenant existed between the 
people of the UK, the Armed Forces and their families and it laid out the principles 
which should exist in the relationship between the Armed Forces and the rest of 
the nation, including respect, support and fair treatment – it made clear that no one 
who had served should face disadvantage from their service and that, in some 
cases, special consideration was appropriate. The aims of the Covenant were to 
encourage local communities to support the Armed Forces community in their 
areas; encourage the Armed Forces community to help and support the wider 
community, whether through participation in events and joint projects or other 
forms of engagement; promote understanding and awareness among the public of 
issues affecting the Armed Forces community; recognise and remember the 
sacrifices made by the Armed Forces community; and encourage activities which 
would help integrate the Armed Forces community into local life.  

90.3 A Member questioned how much match-funding had been provided so far, where 
that money came from and how it was approved by the Panel. The Community and 
Economic Development Manager explained that there was a specific fund which 
could be applied for if there was a project the Armed Forces and the community 



EX.01.02.23 

wished to work on together. To date, no such application had been made and the 
Panel was not a Borough Council Panel but a National Funding Panel.  

90.4 The Lead Member for Community proposed the signing of the Armed Forces 
Covenant and indicated that she knew the Lead Member for Health and Wellbeing 
was keen to re-sign and, upon being seconded, it was 

 
RESOLVED: That the Gloucestershire Armed Forces Community 

Covenant be signed.   

 The meeting closed at 2:25 pm 

 
 


